IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

)
) Chapter 11

FRUIT OF THE LOOM, INC., et al., )
) Case Nos. 99-04497 (PWJ)
)
)

Debtors. (Jointly Administered)

FINAL APPLICATION OF ERNST & YOUNG LLP FOR ALLOWANCE OF
COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Name of applicant: Ernst & Young LLP

Authorized to Provide

Professional Services to: Fruit of the Loom, Inc.. ct al.
Date of Retention: 12/29/1999 {Order Entered - 02/25/2000)

Period for which compensation

and reimbursement is sought: January 1. 2000 through April 30, 2002
Amount of Compensation requested: $9.311,036

Amount of Expense Reimbursement
requested: $475.192
This 1s an final application

This is not Ernst & Young L.LLP’s first application filed. Ernst & Young filed 65 prior
application as follows:

0623020006106



Fruit of the Loom Court Fee Applications
Case # 99-4497

Application

1st application Audit
1st application Tax Qutsourcing

1st application Human Rescurce Consulting
1st application Internal Audit

ation Audit

2nd application Tax Qutsourcing

3rd application Tax Outsourcing

1st application Caribbean Audit
1st application Quarterly Review

2nd application Hurman Resource Consulting

1st application Tax Qutsourcing Cut of Scope

1st application Farley Special Committee

1st application Benefit Plan
4th application Tax Cutsourcing

Sth application Tax Cutsourcing
Tax payroll
2nd application Internal Audit

2nd application QTR Review

ard application Human Resource Censulting
2nd application Tax Qutsourcing CQut of Scope
1st application 2000 Audit

ation Farley Special Committee
2nda application 26000 Audit

&th application Tax Qutscurcing
1st application 2001 Tax Qutsourcing
2nd application 2001 Tax Cutsourcing

3rd application Internal Audit

3rd application 2000 Audit

3rd application Tax Qutsourcing Out of Scope
3rd application 2001 Tax Quisourcing

4th apphcation 2000 Audit

4th application 2001 Tax Outsourcing

5th application 2001 Tax Qutsourcing
6th application 2001 Tax Qutsourcing

lication Period

1-1-00 Thru 2-15-00
1-1-00 Thru 2-15-00

1-1-00 Thru 3-31-00
2-1-00 Thru 5-31-00
2-16-00 Thru 3-31-00
2-16-00 Thru 3-31-00
4-1-00 Thru 4-30-00

3-1-00 Thru 7-31-00
4-1-00 Thru 5-31-00

4-1-00 Thru 4-30-00

1-1-00 Thru 5-31-00

7-1-00 Thru 9-15-00

1-1-00 Thru 11-31-00
5-1-00 Thru 7-31-00

8-1-00 Thru 10-31-00
4-1-00 Thru 11-30-00
5-1-00 Thru 10-31-00

§-1-00 Thru 11-30-00
11-1-00 Thru 12-31-00
6-1-00 Thru 9-15-00
4-1-00 Thru 11-30-00
9-1-00 Thru 11-30-00
12-1-00 Thru 1-33-01

11-1-00 Thru 12-31-00
1-01-01 Thru 1-21-04
2-1-01 Thru 2-28-01

11-1-00 Thru 12-31-00
2-1-01 Thru 2-28-01
9-16-00 Thru 12-31-00
3-1-01 Thru 3-31-01
3-1-01 Thru 3-31-01

4-1-01 Thru 4-30-01

5-1-01 Thru 5-31-01
6-1-01 Thru 6-30-01

Fees

270,487
168,587

184,028
309,737
108,990
72.183
85.138

19,000
43,948

23,041

63.196

138.865

56,800
250.788

245290
40,000
429 877

82,000
31,588
475318
196.380
140,719
193,686

173,008
88,462
89,130

17,040
270,504
250,297

89,564

83,490

90.588

90.288
89,439

Expenses

21.533
6,413

3718
47.278
17.910
72183

2,362

552

1,718

14,448

226
11,712

17,210

36,044

22,351

8.358
10,573
12,328

1,991
2,237
1,570

16
11.882
14,299

1,136
1,802

112

412
1,261

Date Filed

April 3, 2000
April 3, 2000

July 18. 2000
July 18, 2000
July 18, 2000
July 18, 2000
July 18, 2000

August 17, 2000
August 30, 2000

September 20, 2000

September 20, 2000

Qctober 10, 2000

November 20, 2000
November 30, 2000

Becember 8, 2000
December 15, 2000
December 18, 2000

February 6, 2001
February 8, 2001
February 8, 2001
February 26, 2001
February 26, 2001
Februray 28. 2001

March 13, 2001
March 19, 2001
March 23. 2001

April 2, 2001
April 6, 2001
April 16, 2001
April 26, 2001
April 26, 2001

July 12, 2001

August 62001
August 6,200%

Page 1

Docket. Date of Cert. of No Docket
No. Objection Na.
512 September 14, 2000 1385
512  September 14, 2000 1385
1115 August 29, 2000 1332
1114 August 29, 2000 1351
1117 August 29, 2000 1334
1116 August 29, 2000 1333
1118  September 20. 2000 1406
1267 September 14, 2000 1384
1340 September 29, 2000 1464
1404 Qctaber 17, 2000 1564
1403 October 17, 2000 1563
1805 November 8, 2000 1619
1747 January 3. 2001 1887
1748 January 3. 2001 1888
1786 January 9. 2001 1802
1832 January 16, 2001 1917
1837 January 16, 2001 1918
1999 March &, 2001 2145
2011 March 9, 2001 2156
2012/211 March 9, 2001 2157
20986 March 28, 2001 2288
2097 March 28, 2001 2280
2109 April 23, 2001 2472
2166 April 23, 2001 2471
2227 Aprii 23, 2001 2470
2263 Aprit 23, 2003 2469
2380 April 26, 2001 2482
2385 May 18, 2001 2577
2434 May 18, 2001 2578
2489 May 30, 2001 2618
2490 May 31, 2001 2639
2898 August 2, 2001 24980
3048 September 17, 2001 3114
3048  September 17, 2001 3115

Date Paid Check Number
July 3, 2000 637242
July 3, 2000 537242
11/20/2000 W112000921062
11/20/2000 W112000921062
11/20/2000  W112000921062
11/20/2000 W112000821062
11/20/2000 W112000921062
11/20/2000 W112000921062
11/20/2000 W112000921062
W122900196245
12/25/2000 /704735
W122900196245
12/29/2000 /704736
W122900196245
12/29/2000 /704734
1/25/2001 671324 /704734
1/25/2001 672325/ 704733
1/25/2001 671326 /704737
1/26/2001 B71665/ 704730
1/268/2001 671684 /704728
3/27/2001 679388 /704728
B/7/2001 6B9727 /704727
6/11/2001 €89726 /704731
4/5/2001 681339/ 704726
4/5/2001 681340 /704725
5/1/2001 685050 /704724
5/1/2001 6B5047 /704723
5/1/2001 685049 /704722
5/1/2001 8B5048 /704721
6/7/2001 B89725/704720
5/30/2001 688417 /704719
6/12/2001 6590941 /704718
6/11/2001 690085 /704717
6/8/2001 590508 /704718
8/13/2001 697374
9/24/2001 702856
9/24/2001 702355

Collar Amaunt
Outstanding

18,117 .60

18.057.60
17,887 80

0623020006107



Fruit of the Loom Court Fee Applications
Case # 99-4437

Application

1st application 2000 Caribbean Audit
1st application 2000 Payroll Tax
SthiFinal application 2000 Audit

1st application 2001 Tax Qut-of-Scope

7th application 2001 Tax Cutsourcing
1st application 2001 Internal Audit
1st application 2001 ISAAS

1st application 2001 Transfer Pricing
1st application 2001 GEMS

2nd application 2001 Tax Qut-of-Scope
1st/Final application 2001 Quarterty Review

8th application 2001 Tax Cutsourcing

9th application 2001 Tax Cutsourcing
10th application 2001 Tax Qutsourcing

11th/Final application 2001 Tax Qutsorucing
2nd/Final application 2000 Payroll Tax

2nd/Final application 2001 Transfer Pricing
3rd application 2001 Tax Out-of-Scope

1st application 2002 Tax Qutsourcing

1st applicaticn 2001 Audit

4th/Final 2001 Tax Qut-of-Scope

1st application 2002 Payroll Tax
2nd application 2002 Tax Outsourcing

2nd application 2007 Audit

1st application 2002 Inventory Observation
1st application 2002 Internal Audit

1st application 2002 Quarterly Review

3rd application 2002 Tax Qustroucing

1st application Retirement Savings Plan
1st application 2002 Tax Qut-of-Scope
2nd application 2002 Tax Qut-of-Scope

Application Pericd

1-1-01 Thru 7-31-01
1-1-01 Thru €-30-01
4-1-01 Thru 5-31-01
1-1-01 Thru 4-30-01

7-1-01 Thru 8-31-01
1-1-01 Thru €-30-01
7-1-01 Thru $-30-C1
1-1-01 Thru $-30-01
1-1-01 Thru 8-30-01

5-1-01 Thru 6-30-01
1-1-01 Thru 10-31-01

§-1-01 Thru $-30-01

10-1-01 Thru 10-31-01
11-1-01 Thru 11-30-01

12-1-01 Thru 12-28-01
7-1-01 Thru 12-28-01

10-1-01 Thru 12-28-01
7-1-01 Thru 9-30-01
1-1-02 Thru 1-31-02
6-1-01 Thru 1-31-02

10-1-01 Thru 12-28-01

1-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
2-1-02 Thru 3-1-02

2-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
1-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
1-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
1-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
3-2-02 Thru 4-30-02
1-1-01 Thru 10-31-01
1-1-02 Thru 2-28-02
3-1-02 Thru 4-30-02

Fees
19,000
20,000
271,805

256,420

181,281
288,147
123,479
48,721
5500

108,306
175,540

80.079

90,462
90,661

90.549
20,000

10508
352.545
90,227
452.533

208,763

13,333
90,806

473.835
43,435
46,627
39,235

182790
40,000

195,808

209,208

9,311,036.00

Expenses
0
0
2.655
9,249

118
16.669
11.002

0
0

2,626
3,960

238
39

151

0
8,796
1.923

21,866

3,168

0
1.344

15,791
5669
3.425
1,765
1.510
171
5,199

12.062

475.192.00

Date Filed
September 18. 2001
September 18, 2001
September 21, 2001
September 21, 20014

Octobher 8, 2001
Qctober 26, 2001
Qctober 26, 2001
QOctober 330, 2001
October 30, 2001

November 14, 2001
November 28, 2001

December 17, 2001

January 10, 2002
January 10, 2002

February 15, 2002
February 19, 2002

March 4, 2002
March 4, 2002
March 28, 2002
March 28, 2002

April 15, 2002

May 21, 2002
May 21, 2002

June 11, 2002
June 11,2002
June 21. 2002
June 21, 2002
June 21, 2002
June 21, 2002

Page 2

Docket  Date of Cert_of No Docket
NO. Objection No.
3125 October 10, 2001 3203
3124 QOctober 10, 2001 3202
3141 April 23, 2002 4432
3140 Octeher 15, 2001 3247
3191 November 11, 2001 3327
3292 November 16. 2001 3376
3293 November 16, 2001 3375
3298 November 29, 2001 3414
3299  November 29, 2001 3415
3380 December 10, 2001 3458
3451 April 23, 2002 4423
3482 April 23, 2002 4421
3821 February 7, 2002 3868
3822 February 7. 2002 3969
4015 March 13, 2002 4208
4027 March 13, 2002 4210
4168 March 28, 2002 4299
4169 March 28, 2002 4300
4204 April 18. 2002 4385
4295 April 18, 2002 4397
4368 May 7, 2002 4470
4529
4530
4615
4616
4636
4635
4638
4637

Date Paid Check Number
10/22/2001 706634
10/22/2001 706633

4/30/2002 7281860
10/22/2001 706632
11/28/2001 709324

12/3/2001 710718

12/3/2001 710717
12/10/2001 712478
12/40/2001 712079
12/27/2001 713348

4/30/2002 728162

4/30/2002 728161

2/18/2002 382219

2/18/2002 382210

3/22/2002 723273

4/8/2002 QA-87007
47912002 725695
4/9/2002 725696
4/29/2002 727843
4/29/2002 727844
8/6/2002 388016

Dollar Amount
Qutstanding
3,800 00
4,000.00
118.226.60
51,284 00

36,256.20
59,629.40
24 695.80
10,104 20

1,100.00

21,861.20
35,108.00

18,015.80

18,082.40
18,132.20

18,109.80
4,000.00

2,101.80
70,509.00
18.045 40
80,506.60

41,352.96

13,333.00
22,150.00

489 626 00
49,104.00
50,052.00
41,000.00

184.300.00
41.711.00

201.004.00

22126000

2,102.534.16

0623020006108



THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

)
) Chapter 11

FRUIT OF THE LOOM, INC., et al., )
) Case Nos. 99-04497 (PW.])
)
)

Debtors. (Jointly Administered}

FINAL APPLICATION OF ERNST & YOUNG LLP FOR
ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

This application (“Application™) of the accountants for Fruit of the Loom, et al.. (the
*“Company”’), 1s made by the professional service tfirm of Emst & Young LLP (the “Applicant™).

In support hercof, the Applicant respectfully represents as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. By this Application, Ernst & Young LLP (the "EY™) secks final allowance of fees and
expenses that were previously filed on an interim basis in the aggregate amount of
$9.786.228.00 for the period of January 1, 2000 through April 30, 2002; (i) allowing on
final basis compensation in the amount of $9.311.036.00 and expenses in the amount of
$475,192.00 approved by the Court on an interim basis pursuant to the Interim Fec
Applications attached hereto and incorporated hercin for all purposes as Exhibit One; (i)
allowing the final basis compensation in the amount of $718,994.16 related to the 20%
holdback; (iii) allowing the final basis compensation in the amount of $1.335.074.00 and

expenses in the amount of $48.466.00 not yet approved by the Court; (iv) authorizing and

0623020006109



[S]

directing the Debtor to pay the Applicant the sum of $2,102.534.16 herein for services

rendered to the Debtor during the Application Period.

BACKGROUND

The Company commenced this case on December 29, 1999 (the “Petition Date™) by filing
petitions for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy
Code™). By Order dated February 23, 2000 (the “Retention Order™), the Court authorized
the Company to retain the Applicant as of December 29, 1999, as its accountants in this
case. A copy of the Retention Order is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all
purposes as Exhibit Two. The Retention Order conditioned the Applicant’s compensation
on approval by this Court.

Pursuant to the Court’s Order and pursuant to Sections 105(a) and 331 of the Bankruptcy
Code. Debtors have paid EY to date $7.683.693.84 as interim compensation for
professional services rendered and as reimbursement for expenses. Compensation for
professional services and expenses, which were previously approved without objection
with regard to the 20% holdbacks in the aggregate. amount to $718,994.16 and has not
been approved by the Court and 1s unpaid. The following Interim Fee Applications have
been filed with the Court however have not been approved without objections for the

compensation in the amount of $1.335.074.00 and expenscs of $48.466.00 remains unpaid.

GUIDELINES

Accordingly. the Applicant submits the Application pursuant to sections 328, 330, 331. and
503(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure

(“the “Bankruptcy Rules™) and in accordance with the U.S. Department of Justice,

o3

0623020006110




Exccutive Office for United States Trustec’s Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses filed under 11 U.S.C. §330 (“the

Guidelines™).

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

5. A description of the principal services provided by the Applicant, which were at the request
of the Company and Counsel to the Company, during the Application Period is as sct forth

below:;

Audit and Report on the consolidated financial statements of Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al.,

In the normal course of business, the Debtor’s year end consolidated financial statecments
are audited by the Applicant. As of the date of retention of the Applicant, the audit of the 1999,
2000 and 2001 Consolidated financial statcments had been initiated by the Applicant. The
Applicant was engaged by the Company to perform the audit required by the Debtor’s various
lending agreements.

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the balance sheet and assessing the accounting principles used and signiticant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall balance sheet presentation. Also
included is time spent related to the audit in providing accounting services such as advice on
accounting for specific transactions, preparation of financial statements and other accounting
related issues. Specific accounting and audit related services provided during the Application
Period Included:

1. Planning for the audit of the financial statements, including evaluation of the scope of
the audit testing to be performed. determination of the audit risk of specific accounts,
coordination of procedures at locations other than the Debtor’s headquarters, review the
Debtor’s accounting and record keeping procedures and systems in numerous areas,
documenting findings, and determination. evaluation and testing of internal controls
affecting the systems and procedures;

[

Analytical review and testing of certain account balances;

('S

Testing accuracy and consistency of financial statements and disclosures against
generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP™)

tad

0623020006111



Internal Audit and ISAAS Services of Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al.,

Ernst & Young’s Internal Audit practice rendered to Fruit of the Loom, at the request of the
Company and Counsel to the Company, during the Application Period assessments of the
ctfectiveness of the Company’s internal controls. information systems controls, and operating
procedures; identified weaknesses and made recommendations to strengthen the Company’s
control environments. This differs from an external audit which performs detailed audit
procedures of the Financial Statements to determine if they are in accordance with Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles.

Ernst & Young's Technology and Security Risk Services practice rendered to Fruit of the
Loom., at the request of the Company and Counsel to the Company, during the Application Pertod
assessments of the effectiveness of the Company’s application-based internal controls, information
systems controls, and selected ['T operating procedures; identified weaknesses and made
recommendations to strengthen the Company’s MIS control environments. This differs from an
external audit which performs detailed audit procedures of the Financial Statements to determine if
they are in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

Professional Services Rendered with Regard to Audit of the financial statements of Fruit of
the Loom Retirement Savinegs Plan and Fruit of the Loom 401(k) Plan

An audit includes examining. on a test basis. evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the balance sheet and assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall balance sheet presentation. The
Applicant performed certain procedures, as required by generally accepted auditing standards,
directed at considering “The Plans™ compliance with applicable Internal Revenue Code
requirements for Tax-exempt status including reading “The Plans™ latest tax determination letters
from the IRS. Specific accounting and audit related services provided during the Application
Period included:

1. Planning for the audit of the benefit plans financial statements, including evaluation of the
scope of the audit testing to be performed, determination of the audit risk of specific accounts,
coordination of procedures at locations other than the Debtor’s headquarters, review the
Debtor’s accounting and record keeping procedures and systems in numerous areas,
documenting findings and determination, cvaluation and testing internal controls affecting the
systems and procedures;

2. Analytical review and testing of certain account batances;

Testing accuracy and consistency of financial statements and disclosures against gencrally
accepted accounting principles (“GAAP™);

(8]

4. Preparation and submission of Forms 5500 for the Retirement Savings Plans

0623020006112



5. Preparation and submisston of the Master Trust

Professional Services Rendered with Regard to the Farley Special Committee Agreement

A Special Committee of the Board of Directors ("Special Committee™) requested that the
Applicant assist the Special Committee in assessing the ability of Mr. William F. Farley to make
payments under a loan that the Company has guaranteed in the amount of approximately $60
million. The Applicant has performed the following:

* Analysis of the personal financial statements of Mr, Farley, as well as other financial
records that were made available to us.

e Assisted the Special Committee and the Board of Directors with discovery of net assets
that would be available to satisty the bank loan.

o Held status meetings between the Special Committee member liaison and the
Applicant.

e Held meeting with the Board of Directors to discuss report.

Inventory Observation services provided to Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al.,

In February 2002, the Debtor performed a physical inventory. The Applicant was
requested by the Company to perform certain procedures related to these physical inventories.
Included in those procedures were: (1) observation of physical inventory procedures performed at
several of the Company's locations, (i1) verification of the count performed by Company personnel
for certain items, (ii1) agreed quantities per the counts performed by Company personnel to the
Company's detailed records on a test basis, and (1v) agreed detailed records to the general ledger on
a test basis.

Quarterly Review of Financial Information of Fruit of the L.oom, Inc., et al.,

The Quarterly Review consists of an overview of the Company’s quarterly financial
information, Management Inquiries, Analytical Procedures, Reviewing documentation that
includes Quarterly Financial information, Review of the Minutes of the Board of Directors
meetings, preparation of a Summary Review Memorandum and communication to the audit
committee of any matters that were identified as described in SAS 61 (Communication with Audit
Committees).

Tax services provided to Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al..

LA

0623020006113



The Applicant has provided the following for the purpose of pertorming tax services for
the Company so that they are relieved of such burden.

Systems Interface
e The Applicant is responsible for completing all interfaces and software programming
between Applicant’s tax package and the Company’s primary financial software
packages, Oracle and Peoplesoft, designed to expedite data gathering as part of our
overall services and is included in our fee.

Tax Compliance Services
The Applicant prepared the following tax returns:
¢ U.S. federal income tax returns for the Company and its subsidiaries (exclusive of
amended federal tax returns for tax years not covered by this agreement).

e U.S.information reporting of foreign subsidiaries.

e Statc and local income tax returns for those jurisdictions where the Company and its
subsidiaries filed such recturns for the taxable year immediately preceding the first
taxable year covered by this agreement (exclusive ot amended state tax returns for tax
years not covered by this agreement).

o Sales and use tax returns for those jurisdictions where the Company and its subsidiaries
filed such returns for the taxable year immediatcly preceding the first taxable year
covered by this agreement (exclusive of amended sales and use tax returns for tax years
not covered by this agreement).

e State and local property and excise tax returns for those jurisdictions where the
Company and its subsidiaries filed such returns for the taxable year immediately
preceding the first taxable year covered by this agreement (exclusive of amended state
and local and excise tax returns for tax years not covered by this agreement).

e Franchise tax returns and annual reports for those jurisdictions where the Company and
its subsidiaries filed such returns for the taxable year immediately preceding the first
taxable year covered by this agreement (exclusive of amended franchise tax returns and
annual reports for tax years not covered by this agreement).

e Federal and state estimated payments for those jurisdictions where the Company and its
subsidiaries filed such returns for the taxable year immediately preceding the first
taxable year covered by this agreement or where they would have filed it estimated tax
returns had been required.

e Puerto Rican tax filings.
In connection with the preparation of tax returns, the Applicant:

o Computed the tax fixed asset depreciation and interfaces with the Company accounting
department as needed.

e Preparcd and maintained a comprehensive tax calendar, for the purpose of mnsuring
Company compliance with the state. federal and local taxing authorities filing deadlines
and regulations.

06230200061 |1 4



e Provided day-to-day support of the internal customers of the former tax department
including responding to routine notices.

e DParticipated in and preparcs required materials for quarterly management review
meetings.

Representation before Taxing Authorities

The Applicant represented the Company in federal and state tax examinations up to the Appeals
Level, in such matters and to the extent that the Company determines. During this application
period, Applicant responded to IRS Notices and notices from varlous state taxing authorities.

Tax Accounting Analyses

The Applicant prepared tax provision and accrual analyses and recommends options for amounts
of tax reserves to be maintained by the Company and identifics relevant issues associated with
such recommendations. Such recommendations are reviewed with the Company, and the
decisions regarding tax provision accrual and tax reserves remain the responsibility of the
Company.

Global Emplovee Tax services provided to Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al.,

The Applicant is provided the following for the purpose of performing tax services for the
Company so that they are relieved of such burden.

e Preparation of Art Kirby’s 2000 U.S. federal and Kentucky. North Carolina and South
Carolina individual income tax returns.

e 2000 Tax Equalization for Art Kirby.

e Dectermination of compensation breakdown and tax withholdings for Art Kirby, Len
Marbury, and Sal Consiglio.

Human Resources Tax Consulting services provided to Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al.,

Ernst & Young's IHuman Resource Consulting practice rendered the foregoing services to Fruit of
the Loom, which were at the request of the Company and Counsel to the Company, during the
Application Period:

e Rescarch retention and severance pay practices of Chapter 11 companies on CEO pay
packages.

e Conducted benchmark analysis of CEO packages

e Design and development of comprehensive compensation package for CEO position.

Pavroll Tax Services Provided to Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al.,

The Applicant is providing the following for the purposec of performing tax services for the
Company so that they are relieved of such burden.

I
0623020006115



o Prepare federal, state and local payroll tax returns for the Company and calculate the related
deposit amounts based upon information provided to us by the Company. Prepare check
voucher and electronic submissions for review and approval by the Company.

» Provide training and guidance to members of the Company’s Account Payable department on
the preparation of Forms 1099 and answer reporting questions on Forms 1099.

Transfer Pricing Tax services provided to Fruit of the Loom, Inc., et al.,

The Applicant is providing the following for the purpose of performing tax services for the
Company so that they are relieved of such burden.

e Conduct of a transfer pricing study and preparation of the requisite U.S. transfer pricing

documentation report for Fruit of the Loom, Inc.. Fruit of the Loom Operating Ltd., and
Union Underwear Company, Inc. for the tax year ended December 30. 2000.

EY’s FINAL FEE APPLICATION

6. The professional services and related expenses incurred during the Application Period were
rendered and incurred in connection with this case, and in discharge of EY s professional
responsibilities as accountants and tax advisors to the Debtor. Applicant values its services to
the Debtor during the Application Period at $ 9.311.036.00 and values out-of-pocket expenses
at $475.192.00. An accounting of the time expended, the nature of services rendered. the
respective professionals providing the services, and an itemized accounting of the nature and
cost of the expenses incurred by Applicant were included in the Interim Fee Applications,

attached hereto in Exhibit One.

WHEREFORE. EY request that an Order be entered allowing the following;

(1) Allowing on final basis compensation in the amount of $9.311.036.00 and expenses
in the amount of $475.192.00 approved by the Court on an interim basis pursuant to
the Interim Fee Applications attached hereto in Exhibit One.

(ii) Allowing the final basis compensation in the amount of $718,994.16 related to the

20% holdback.

06230200061 I1 6



(iii)

(iv)

)

Dated: June 25,2002

Allowing the final basis compensation in the amount of $1,335.074.00 and
expenses In the amount ol $48,466.00 not yet approved by the Court.
Authorizing and directing the Debtor to pay the Applicant the sum of
$2,102.534.16 herein for services rendered to the Debtor during the Application
Period

Granting such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate.

[HEREBY CERTIFY that the torcgoing is true and Correct
Ernst & Young LLP
Accountants for
Fruit of the Loom, et al.,
233 8. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 879-3856

N R s

/ I.;ameq] lroybe h/

!/ Partner
Subscribed and sworn before me L
The 25th day of Junc, 2002 KON
Nbiary Public et

0623020006117



Exhibit 1

0623020006118



Fruit of the Loom Caourt Fee Applications
Case # 99-4457

Application

1st application Audit
1st application Tax Outsourcing

1st application Human Resource Consulting
1st application Internal Audit

2nd application Audit

2nd application Tax Qutsourcing

3rd applicaticn Tax Outsourcing

st application Canbbean Audit
1st application Quarterly Review

2nd application Human Resource Consulting

1st application Tax Cutsourcing Out of Scope

1st application Farley Special Committee

1st application Benefit Plan
4th application Tax Qutsourcing

5th application Tax Quisourcing
Tax payroll
2nd application Internal Audit

Z2nd application QTR Review

3rd application Human Rescurce Consulting
2nd application Tax Qutsourcing Out of Scope
1st application 2000 Audit

2nd apgplication Farley Special Committee
2nd application 2000 Audit

6th application Tax Cutsouscing
1st application 2001 Tax QOutsourcing
2nd application 2001 Tax Outsourcing

3rd application Internal Audit

3rd application 2000 Audit

3rd apptication Tax QOutsourcing Qut of Scope
3rd application 2001 Tax Qutsourcing

4th application 2000 Audit

4th application 2001 Tax Outsourcing

5th application 2001 Tax Outsourcing
6th application 2001 Tax Qutsourcing

lication Period

1-1-00 Thru 2-15-00
1-1-00 Thru 2-15-00

1-1-00 Thru 3-31-00
2-1-00 Thru 5-31-00
2-16-00 Thru 3-31-00
2-16-00 Thru 3-31-00
4-1-00 Thru 4-30-00

3-1-00 Thru 7-31-00
4-1-00 Thru 5-31-00

4-1-00 Thru 4-30-00

1-1-00 Thru 5-31-00

7-1-00 Thru 9-15-00

1-1-00 Thru 11-31-00
5-1-00 Thru 7-31-00

8-1-00 Thru 10-31-00
4-1-00 Thru 11-30-00
6-1-00 Thru 10-31-00

6-1-00 Thru 11-30-00
11-1-00Q Thru 12-31-00
€-1-00 Thru 9-15-00
4-1-00 Thru 11-30-00
9-1-00 Thru 11-30-00
12-1-00 Thru 1-31-01

11-1-00 Thru 12-31-00
1-01-01 Thru 1-31-01
2-1-01 Thry 2-28-01

11-1-00 Thru 12-31-00
2-1-01 Thru 2-28-01
8-16-00 Thru 12-31-00
3-1-0% Thru 3-31-01
3-1-01 Thru 3-31-01

4-1-01 Thru 4-30-01

5-1-01 Thru 5-31-01
§-1-01 Thru 6-30-01

Fees

270467
168,587

194 928
309,737
108,990
72183
85,138

18.000
43,948

23,041

83,196

138,865

56,800
250,788

245,290
40.000
429877

§2.000
31,588
475,318
196.380
140,719
193 686

173,009
88,463
89,130

17.040
270,504
250,297

88.564

83,490

90,588

§0,288
89.439

Expenses

21,533
64132

3719
47,278
17.910
72183

2,362

0
552

14,449

226
11,712

17.210

36,044

22,351

8,358
10,573
12.328

1,821
2.237
1,570

16
11,892
14,289

1.136
1,802

112

412
1,261

Date Filed

April 3, 2000
Aprik 3, 2000

July 18, 2000
July 18, 2000
July 18, 2000
July 18, 2000
July 18, 2000

August 17, 2000
August 30, 2000

September 20, 2000

September 20, 2000

October 10, 2000

November 30, 2000
November 30, 2000

December 8, 2000

December 15, 2000
December 18, 2000

February 6. 2001
February 8. 2001
February 8, 2001
February 26, 2001
February 26, 2001
Februray 28, 2001

March 13, 2001
March 19, 2001
March 23, 2001

April 2, 2001
April 6, 2001
April 16, 2001
April 26, 2001
Aprl 26, 2001

July 12, 2001

August 6.2001
August 6.2001

Page 1

Docket Date of Cert. of No Docket
No. Chbiection No.
512 September 14, 2000 1385
512 September 14, 2000 1385
1115 August 29, 2000 1332
1114 August 28, 2000 1331
1117 August 28, 2000 1334
1116 August 28, 2000 1333
1118  September 20, 2000 1406
1267  September 14, 2000 1384
1340  September 29, 2000 1464
1404 October 17, 2000 1564
1403 October 17, 2000 1563
1505 November 8, 2000 1619
1747 January 3, 2001 1887
1748 January 3, 2001 1888
17886 January &, 2001 1802
1832 January 16, 2001 1917
1837 January 16, 2001 1818
1999 March 6. 2001 2145
2011 March 9, 2001 2156
2012/ 211 March 8 2001 2157
2096 March 28. 2001 2289
2097 March 28, 2001 2290
2109 April 23, 2001 2472
2166 April 23, 2001 2471
2227 April 23, 2001 2470
2263 April 23, 2001 2469
2380 April 26, 2001 2492
2388 May 18, 2001 2577
2434 May 18, 2001 2578
2489 May 30. 2001 2618
2480 May 31, 2001 2639
2898 August 2. 2001 2980
2048 September 17. 2001 3114
3049  September 17. 2001 3115

Date Paid

July 3, 2000
July 3, 2000

11/20/2000
11/20/2000
11/20/2000
11/20/2000
11/20/2000

11/20/2000
11/20/2000

12/29/2000

12/26/2000

12/28/2000

1/25/2001
1/25/2001

1/25/2001
1/26/2001
1/26/2001

3/27/2001
6/7/2001
6/11/2001
4/5/2001
4/5/2001
5/1/2001

5/1/2001
5/1/2001
5/1/2001

B/7/2001
5/30/2001
6/12/2001
6/11/2001

6/8/2001

8/13/2001

92412001
9/24/2001

Check Number

Dollar Amount

Outstanding

837242
537242

W112000921062
W112000921082
W112000821082
VW112000821062
V112000924082

W112000821062
W112000821062

W122900196245
/704735
W122900196245
1 704736

W122900196245
/704734

571324 /704734
872325/704733

671326 /704737
671665/ 704730
671664 / 704729

679388 /704728
689727 / 704727
689726 / 704731
681339/704726
681340 /704725
685050 / 704724

685047 / 704723
685049 /704722
685048 / 704721

889725/ 704720
688417 / 704719
690841 /704718
590085/ 704717
590508 / 704716

697374

702956
702955

18,117.60

18.057 60
17.887.80

0623020006119



Fruit of the Loom Court Fee Applicaticns
Case # 99-4497

Application

15t application 2000 Caribbean Audit
1st application 2000 Payroll Tax
SthiFinal application 2000 Audit

1st application 2001 Tax Qut-of-Scope

7th application 2001 Tax Qutsourcing
1st application 2001 Internal Audit
1st application 2001 ISAAS

1st application 2001 Transfer Pricing
1st application 2001 GEMS

2nd application 2001 Tax Cut-of-Scope
1st/Final application 2001 Quarterly Review

8th application 2001 Tax Qutseurcing

9th application 2001 Tax Outscurcing
10th application 2001 Tax Qutsourcing

11th/Final application 2001 Tax Qutsorucing
2nd/Final application 2000 Payroll Tax

2nd/Final application 2001 Transfer Pricing
3rd application 2001 Tax Qut-of-Scope

1st application 2002 Tax Outsourcing

1st application 2001 Audit

4th/Final 2001 Tax Out-of-Scope

1st application 2002 Payrell Tax
2nd application 2002 Tax OQutsourcing

2nd application 2001 Audit

1st application 2002 Inventory Observation
1st application 2002 Internal Audit

1st application 2002 Quarterly Review

3rd application 2002 Tax Qustroucing

1st application Retirement Savings Pian
1st application 2002 Tax Qut-of-Scope
2nd application 2002 Tax Qut-of-Scope

1-1-01 Thru 7-31-01
1-1-0% Thru 6-30-01
4-1-01 Thru 5-31-01
1-1-01 Thru 4-338-01

7-1-01 Thru 8-31-01
1-1-01 Thru 6-30-01
7-1-01 Thru 9-30-01
1-1-01 Thru §-30-01
1-1-01 Thru §-30-01

5-1-01 Thru 6-30-01
1-1-01 Thru 10-31-01

S9-1-01 Thru 8-30-01

10-1-01 Thru 10-31-01
11-1-01 Thru 11-30-01

12-1-01 Thru 12-28-01
7-1-01 Thru 12-28-01

10-1-01 Thru 12-28-01
7-1-01 Thru 9-30-01
1-1-02 Thru 1-31-02
6-1-01 Thru 1-31-02

10-1-01 Thru 12-28-01

1-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
2-1-02 Thru 3-1-02

2-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
1-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
1-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
1-1-02 Thru 4-30-02
3-2-02 Thru 4-30-02
1-1-01 Thru 10-31-01%
1-1-02 Thru 2-28-02
3-1-02 Thru 4-30-02

19,000
20,000
271.905
256,420

181,281
298,147
123479
48.721
5,500

108.306
175,540

50,079

90,462
90,681

90.549
20,000

10,508
352,545
90,227
452 533

206,763

13.333
90.806

473.835
43,435
48,627
39,235

182,790
40.000

195,808

209,208

9,311,036.00

Expenses
Q0
0
2.655
9,249

119
16,669
11,002

Q
0

2,626
3,960

621

238
39

151

8,796
1,923
21.866

3,168

0
1,344

15.791
5669
3,425
1,765
1,910
1.711
5199

12,052

475,192.00

Date Filed
September 18. 2001
September 18, 2001
September 21, 2001
September 21, 2001

Qctober B, 2001
October 26, 2003
October 26, 2001
Qctober 30, 2001
October 34, 2001

Novemnber 14, 2001
November 28, 2001

December 17, 2001

January 10, 2002
January 10, 2002

February 15, 2002
February 19, 2002

March 4, 2002
March 4, 2002
March 28, 2002
March 28, 2002

April 15, 2002

May 21, 2002
WMay 21, 2002

June 11, 2002
June 11, 2002
June 21, 2002
June 21, 2002
June 21. 2002
June 21. 2002

Page 2

Docket  Date of Cert. of No

No. Chbiection

3125 October 10, 2001
3124 October 10, 2001
3141 April 23, 2002
3140 Cctober 15, 2001
3191 November 11, 2001
3292 November 18, 2001
3293 November 16, 2001
3298 November 29, 2001
3289 November 29, 2001
3360 December 10, 2001
3451 April 23, 2002
3482 April 23, 2002
g2t February 7, 2002
3822 February 7, 2002
4015 March 13, 2002
4027 March 13, 2002
4168 March 28, 2002
4169 March 28, 2002
4294 Aprii 18, 2002
4295 Apri 18, 2002
4368 May 7, 2002
4529

4530

4615

4616

4636

4635

4638

4637

Docket

Mo,
3203
3202
4422
3247

3327
3376
3375
3414
3415

3458
4423

4421

3968
3989

4208
4210

4299
4300
4396
4397

4470

Dollar Amount

Date Paid Check Number  Qutstanding
10/22/2001 706634 3,800.00
10/22/2001 706633 4,000.00

4/30/2002 728160 118,226.60
10/22/2001 706632 51,284.00
11/26/2001 708324 36,256.20

1243/2001 710718 59 629 40

12/3/2001 710717 24 695 80
12/10/2001 712478 10,104.20
12/16/2001 712079 1,100.00
12/27/2001 713348 21,861 20

4/30/2002 728182 35,108.00

4/30/2002 728161 18.015.80

2/48/2002 382219 18,092 .40

2/18/2002 382210 18,132.20

3/22/2002 723273 18,109.80

4/8/2002 QA-97007 4,000.00
4/9/2002 725695 2.101.60
4/5/2002 725696 70.,509.00
4/29/2002 727843 18.045 40
4/29/2002 727844 90, 506.80
6/6/2002 388016 41,352 96
13,333.00

92,150.00

489,626.00

49,104 00

50,052.00

41,000.00

184.300 00

41,711.00

201,004 00

221,260.00

2,102.534 .16

0623020006120



Exhibit 11

0623020006121



[ Y RV P ST I B G U U TS I RE IR I [ AU SRS N 5§ A I LR |

t+
]

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

——————————————————————————————————— K
In re :
: Chapter 11
FRUIT OF THE LCOM, INC., et al,, : Case No. 9%-4497 (PJW)
: Jointly Administered
Cebtors.
——————————————————————————————————— x

ORDER, UNDER 11 U.3.C. § 327(a) AND FED. R. BANKR. P. 2014
AND 5002, AUTHORIZING FRUIT OF TEE LOOM TO EMPLOY AND
RETAIN ERNST & YOUNG LLP AS TAX ACCOUNTANTS AND AUDITORS

Upon consideration of the Applicatien of Truit of the Loom,
Inc. and its affiliated debtors and debtors-in-possessicn in the

above-capticned cases (collectively, "Fruit of the Loom"),

seeking entry of an order authorizing Fruit of the Loom to eMpRL0oY
and retain Ernst & Young LL2 (“E&Y”) as thelr tax accourntants and

suditors (the “Application”),; and upon the affidavlit of James

Doyle {(the “Doyle Affidavit”); and the Court being satisflied,

based on the representations made in the Application and the
Doyle Affidavit, that EsY represents no interest adverse to Fruib
of the Loom’s astates with respect to the matters upon which they
are to be engaged, that E&Y is a “disinterested perscn” as thnat
term is defined under section 104(14) of the Bankruptcy Code, as
modified by secltion 1107 (b) of the Bankruptcy Code, and that the

employment of Z&Y 1s necegsary and would be in the best interests

of Fruit of the Loom, thelr creditors and estates; due and

adequate notice of the Applicaticn having been given under the

T Sy |

———————

0623020006122



IR S R ML S 3= R B A R ki LT UF THe LOUM i U

Py 4 - wmn

PV VO

circumstances; and it appearing that this procesding is a core
proceeding pursuant to 28 J.5.C. § 157(b); and after due
deliberation and cause eappearing therefor; it is hereby

OREZRED that the Application is granted; and it is further

ORCERED that Fruit of the Loom is authorized to emplcy and
retain E&Y effective as of Cecember 25, 19299 as their tax
acccuntants and auditors on the terms set forth in the E&Y
Agreements (as that term is defined in the Application); and it
i1s fuzther

CRDERED that E&Y snall be compensated in accordance with the
terms of the E&Y Agreements, subject to the procedures set forth
in the Bankruptcy Code, the Federal Rules of Bankruptey
Procedure, the Local Bankruptcy Rules, and the orders of this
Court: and it is further

ORDERED, that notwithstanding any provision in the E&Y
Agreements to the contrary, Court approval of the Termination Fee
(as that term is used in the E&Y Agreements) shall ke based upon
the standards set forth in sections 327 and 330 of the Bankruptcy
Code with the express reservation ¢f rights by all interested
partcies, including the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
and the Office of the United States Trustee, to object and be
heard with regpect to the approval of such Termination Fee; and
it 1s futrther

QROERED that nothing in this Order shall be deemed to waive

Lhe zights of any party that may be authorized by this Court

A4, . 2NN 2

0623020006123




w4
(204 S OO BTSSP U VAV $oy

iowu Pt Ay 3 d -

(after prior applica=ion is filed with the Court and properly
noticed on Fruit of the Loom's Ccounsel) to investigate and
prosecute claims (if any) under section 347 of the Bankruptcy
Cecde against E&Y with respect tC payments made by Fruit of tche
Lecom to EgY during the ninety (30) days immediately Preceding the
Petition Date; and it isg further

ORDERED that, this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear

and determine all matters arising from the implementation of this

Order.

Dated:; Wilmpngton Delaware
F»m 23 " 2000

PR pN AN

PETER 